
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Monday, 3 March 2025 at 6.00 pm 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 
 

Membership: 

Chairman: 

Cllr P Canavan 

Vice Chairman: 

Cllr L Dedman 

Cllr J Edwards 
Cllr H Allen 
Cllr D Farr 
 

Cllr M Gillett 
Cllr C Matthews 
Cllr J Richardson 
 

Cllr J Salmon 
Cllr P Slade 
Cllr A-M Moriarty 
 

 

All Members of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee are 
summoned to attend this meeting to consider the items of business set out on the agenda 

below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=6328 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Louise Smith, louise.smith@bcpcouncil.gov.uk or Democratic Services or 
email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 

email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 21 February 2025 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors. 
 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 
 

Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 
member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 

front of this agenda should be used for notifications. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 

agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 5 - 12 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2024. 
 

 

a)   Action Sheet 13 - 22 

 To check on any outstanding actions.  

5.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 

accordance with the Constitution. Further information on the requirements 
for submitting these is available to view at the following link:- 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s2305/Public%20Items%2

0-%20Meeting%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf  

The deadline for the submission of public questions mid-day on Tuesday 25 

February 2025 [mid-day 3 clear working days before the meeting]. 

The deadline for the submission of a statement is midday Friday 28 
February 2025 [mid-day the working day before the meeting]. 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is Friday 14 February 2025 [10 
working days before the meeting]. 

 

 

 ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 

 

6.   The Transformation of UHD Hospitals 23 - 40 

 To receive a presentation on the transformation of UHD Hospitals 
 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s2305/Public%20Items%20-%20Meeting%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s2305/Public%20Items%20-%20Meeting%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf


 
 

 

7.   Public health disaggregation: progress and overview of decisions 41 - 48 

 The report provides an overview of the progress with disaggregating the 
shared public health service and establishment of two separate public 
health teams by 1 April 2025 which was considered by Cabinet on 5 

February 2025. 
 

 

8.   Adult Social Care Strategy 2025-28 49 - 68 

 To provide background information on the development and consultation of 

the new Adult Social Care Strategy 2025-28. 
 

 

9.   ASC Fulfilled Lives Programme – Programme update and Self-

Directed Support 
69 - 84 

 The Fulfilled Lives Transformation Programme in Adult Social Care 
comprises of four interdependent projects: 

1. How We Work 

2. Self-Directed Support 

3. Short-Term Support 

4. Support at Home 

The How We Work and Self-Directed Support projects are the most 
advanced, with Short-Term Support and Support at Home having now 

commenced the ‘delivery stage’ of the programme. 

A Fulfilled Lives Programme progress report was presented at Cabinet on 

15 January 2025. 

This paper provides a further update about: 

1. the Self-Directed Support project, and 

2.  Benefits tracking, including links to the Future Care (Urgent and 
Emergency Care) Programme. 

 

 

10.   Portfolio Holder Update  

 To receive a verbal update from the Portfolio Holder for Health and 
Wellbeing. 

 

 

11.   Work Plan 85 - 128 

 The Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Committee is asked to consider and 
identify work priorities for publication in a Work Plan. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 

must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the Meeting held on 02 December 2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
Present:- 

Cllr P Canavan – Chairman 

Cllr L Dedman – Vice-Chairman 

 

Present: Cllr J Edwards, Cllr H Allen, Cllr D Farr, Cllr M Gillett, 
Cllr C Matthews, Cllr J Richardson, Cllr J Salmon and Cllr A-
M Moriarty 

 
Also in 

attendance: 

Cllr D Brown 

 
 

39. Apologies  
 

There were none. 
 

40. Substitute Members  
 

There were no substitute members. 

 
41. Declarations of Interests  

 

Cllr J Salmon advised of a disclosable pecuniary interest as he worked for 
Dorset Healthcare. 

Hazel Allen advised of a disclosable pecuniary Interest in agenda Item 7 -
Health and Social Care for the Homeless as they managed the homeless 
health team at the Royal Bournemouth Hospital. 

 
42. Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September were approved as a 
correct record. 

 
43. Action Sheet  

 

The action Sheet was noted 
 

44. Public Issues  
 

There were no public questions or petitions. One public statement was 
received from Mrs Susan Stockwell and was circulated to Committee 
Members prior to the meeting and read out by the Democratic Services 

Officer as follows: 
 

5

Agenda Item 4



– 2 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

02 December 2024 
 

Could the work plan please include considering the health implications of 
licensing Bournemouth's two sex shops including likelihood of injury to 
health mental and physical using items sold, risk of transmission of 

infection, risk of damage to fertility, whether items for consumption are 
MHRA licensed or food labelling compliant as appropriate, whether items 

sold are ISO 3533 compliant to reduce risk of injury. Also to consider the 
health implications of sexual offences committed in the BCP area with a 
view to reducing them by refusing to license sex establishments. Also to 

liaise with Dorset Crime Panel to lobby for sexual harm prevention orders to 
include not attending licensed sex establishments and with licensing to 

include conditions not to admit people subject to these orders in order to 
protect performers from injury. 
 

The Chair advised that this would be considered under the Work Plan item. 
 

45. Bournemouth, Christchurch & Poole (BCP) Safeguarding Adults Boards 
Annual Report 2023-2024  
 

The Independent Cahir of the BCP Safeguarding Adults Board presented a 
report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member 
[...]
tfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing provided a verbal update 

which included his work around the items which had been discussed at the 
meeting. 

 
He advised that he had visited the construction of the new COAST building 
at the Royal Bournemouth Hospital. Which was the catering operations and 

specialty treatment building. The building included catering operations for 
the whole site as well as 4 floors of wards. It was due to be ready for 

operation by next autumn/winter. 
 
He had also attended the Health Inequalities Conference and met with a 

number of colleagues which had been really useful. A positive Adult Social 
Care colleagues’ event had taken place with over 300 social care staff and 

there had been opportunities for really good communication.  
 

11



– 8 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

02 December 2024 
 

Discussions had been taking place concerning budgets and the latest 
information from central government. It was also noted that there were a 
number of new senior members of staff to be appointed including a new 

Director of Public Health. 
 

52. Work Plan  
 

The Chairman presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to 

each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'E' to these 
Minutes in the Minute Book. The Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Committee 

was asked to consider and identify work priorities for publication in a Work 
Plan. The Chairman referred to the public statement received at the 
beginning of the meeting and advised that the suggestion could be added 

to the list of items for the Committee to give further consideration to. Issues 
concerning the request and the relationship to the Council’s licensing 

function were raised and it was noted that these would need to be given 
further thought to ascertain if it was appropriate for the Committee to 
consider these issues. 

 
The Chairman reminded the Committee that it was due to receive an 
informal briefing on Mental 
[...]
t the BEACH’, to keep the 

public informed leading up to 

the opening in April 2025.

36



Our exciting future is underway… 

• Our enhanced stroke unit now has a 20% 
capacity increase, with 43 beds

• Consolidating services in one location has 
improved staff flexibility, efficiency, and 
treatment times

• Patients from Poole and Purbeck are 
receiving life-saving care about three times 
faster, with notable improvements already 
seen

• All inpatient cardiology services now 
centered at the Royal Bournemouth 

• Changes are improving patient care, 
reducing heart attack and stroke risk, and 
saving lives -  quicker treatment is 
potentially saving 17 to 29 lives each year

• Cardiology consultants and some 
outpatient services will remain at Poole 
Hospital

New cardiology 

hub - boosting 

care, saving lives

Million pound 

upgrade for stroke 

services

37



38



• This is an exciting time for staff and patients across Dorset, as we work 

together to take forward our transformation journey

• All our plans are part of the vision for improving services and outcomes for 

local residents, outlined in the Dorset Clinical Services Review

• These are hugely complex projects and we are trying to minimise 

disruption to current services during the construction phase - we are 

grateful for the investment and support of our colleagues and patients at 

this time

• The change in the way services are provided will be beneficial to the 

public, saving lives and delivering better care in improved facilities, future-

proofing healthcare for the expanding population of Dorset

In summary… 

39



T
his page is intentionally left blank

40



CABINET 

 

Report subject  Public health disaggregation: progress and overview of 
decisions 

Meeting date  5 February 2025 

Status  Public 

Executive summary  The report provides an overview of the progress with 
disaggregating the shared public health service and establishment 
of two separate public health teams by 
[...]
n advance. It is a vital part of the basis for 

processing activity and payments for these services. This will be considered in more detail 

as part of the transition and data and intelligence workstreams.  

Recommendation: This is a requirement for ongoing services provisions so 

recommend that license is jointly funded and bought in March 2025 on behalf of 

pharmacies and providers for 2025/26.  

2. MOSAIC  

47



Public Health Dorset currently purchases MOASAIC, which is a population segmentation 

and profiling dataset on behalf of organisations within the Dorset system, including both 

Local Authorities and NHS Dorset. This tool is used extensively across the intelligence 

teams within the Local Authorities and the DiiS team. The purchase of the license for a 

number of organisations allow for a discounted price. Consideration of how to continue with 

this arrangement after 1st April 2025 is contained with the transition workstream.  However 

we thought important to highlight this as a financial commitment within this paper.  

Recommendation: MOSAIC is purchased for the Dorset system in March 2025 for 

2025/26 as per existing annual license agreement whilst transition arrangements are 

worked through as part of phase 2 beyond 1st April 2025.  

  

January 2025 

 

48



HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject Adult Social Care Strategy 2025-28 

Meeting date 03 March 2025 

Status Public Report  

Executive summary To provide background information on the development and 
consultation of the new Adult Social Care Strategy 2025-28. 

Recommendations The new ASC Strategy 2025-28 is linked to the Corporate 

Vision and supports corporate priorities under ‘Our 
People and Communities.’ This report is to seek 
comments from the committee prior to finalisation and 

publication. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

Adult Social Care require a clear public facing strategy that 
encompasses our vision and ambitions for the next 4 years. 

Having consulted within the Directorate and completed a 
public consultation, we are assured that this is the right 
strategic approach for ASC. 

Portfolio Holder(s): Cllr David Brown, Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing 

Corporate Director Jillian Kay, Corporate Director for Wellbeing 

Betty Butlin, Director of Adult Social Care  

Contributors Lead: Nicky Mitchell – Head of Transformation & Integration 

ASC Services & Commissioning Senior Management Team 

Wards All  

Classification For Information & Approval 
Ti t l e:  

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

49

Agenda Item 8



Background  

1. The current Adult Social Care can be found here - ASC Strategy – and will end in 

March 2025.  

2. The new Strategy has been linked to the Corporate Vision and supports the 

corporate priorities under ‘Our People and Communities’.  

3. The new ASC Areas of Focus have been aligned to the priority areas within the 

Fulfilled Lives Transformation Programme -  

Putting people, carers and families first 

 We will listen and build good relationships with people, so we 

understand what matters to them. 

Living in a place called home 

 We will help people to connect with their family, friends and community, 

in a place where they feel safe and at home. 

Developing how we work 

 We are creative and innovative with solutions and resources. We 

understand and measure the impact we are having. 

 

4. ASC Services and Commissioning staff consulted on Strategy at directorate 

engagement event and feedback provided.  

5. As part of preparing our draft Adult Social Care Strategy 2025-28 'Supporting 

People to Live a Fulfilled Life', we ran a consultation from 18 November 2024 to 5 

January 2025 asking for opinions and feedback on our proposed vision, areas of 

focus and ambitions, as well as other comments and suggestions about the 

strategy. 

6. The consultation was available at haveyoursay.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/fulfilled-lives. 

The consultation in
[...]
iew & Scrutiny Committee Report 
 

Report subject  ASC Fulfilled Lives Programme – Programme update and Self-
Directed Support  

Meeting date  03 March 2025 

Status  Public      

Executive summary  The Fulfilled Lives Transformation Programme in Adult Social Care 
comprises of four interdependent projects: 

1. How We Work 

2. Self-Directed Support 

3. Short-Term Support 

4. Support at Home 

The How We Work and Self-Directed Support projects are the most 
advanced, with Short-Term Support and Support at Home having now 
commenced the ‘delivery stage’ of the programme. 

A Fulfilled Lives Programme progress report was presented at 
Cabinet on 15 January 2025. 

This paper provides a further update about: 

1. the Self-Directed Support project, and 

2. Benefits tracking, including links to the Future Care (Urgent 
and Emergency Care) Programme.  

Recommendations The Committee is invited to review the contents of the report and 
provide any recommendations. 

  

Reason for 
recommendations 

When approving the establishment of the Fulfilled Lives programme 
and business case in July 2024, Cabinet invited the Health and Adult 
Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee to provide regular 
scrutiny of progress towards benefits and sustainable change.  

 

Portfolio Holder(s):  Cllr David Brown, Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing 

Corporate Director:  Jillian Kay, Corporate Director for Wellbeing 

Report Authors: Tim Branson (Head of Service/Programme Lead) 

Kate Garner (Commissioning Manager for Personnalisation) 

Harry Ovnik (Programme Manager) 

69

Agenda Item 9



         

Page 2 of 8 

 

Wards:  Council-wide  

Classification:  Update 
Ti t l e: 

Background 

1. In January 2024 BCP Adult Social Care embarked on a detailed 3-month period of 
analysis and diagnostic assessment of the current position of service delivery within 
the department. The aim was to identify opportunities for transformation and changes 
that could enhance our servi
[...]
t Centre. Therefore the outcome
target for this KPI will be zero, as connected contacts to Locality Teams should lead to interim Short-Term Support and/or Long-Term Support

being provided - thus Locality Teams should not need to No Further Action (NFA) connected contacts from the Contact Centre.
[any connected contacts that withdraw their request for support, have died, or move away within the process will be removed from the calculations]  

1 = PowerBI Reports developed by end Jan 2025.

2 = PowerBI Reports to be developed Feb-Apr 2025.

3 = Apr-Jul 2025 [caution: MOSAIC development dependent]

⚫ = Data sources available.

⚫ = Data sources require investigation.

⚫ = Data sources not available [MOSAIC development dependent]

Key 
Performance

Indicator
Priority
Wave

Creation
RAG

Priority Waves:

Evaluation Metrics Proposal
FULFILLED LIVES PROGRAMME

Creation RAG:

'Metric Ref' explanation:

VERSION 2.0
14 JAN 2025

Page 1 of 1 Produced by Samuel Richardson, January 2025

79



This page is intentionally left blank

80



81



82



83



84



HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Work Plan 

Meeting date  3 March 2024 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  The Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Committee is asked to consider 
and identify work priorities for publication in a Work Plan. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee:  

  review, update as necessary and adopt the draft Work 
Plan at Appendix B, which is based on recent annual 
work programming activity and reaffirm its commitment 
to informal briefings. 

 Consider the recommendation from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board detailed at Appendix E 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Council’s Constitution requires all Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees to set out proposed work in a Work Plan which will be 
published with each agenda 

  

85

Agenda Item 11



Portfolio Holder(s):  N/A – O&S is a non-executive function 


[...]
e 

Adult Social Care services 
locally and nationally have 
faced significant 
challenges in recent years, 
and as a result the Council 
is holding significant risk in 
relation to the ability of the 
Council to deliver its 
statutory responsibilities to 
adults that require support 
within the available budget. 
The nature of these 
challenges means that long 
term, sustainable change is 
needed to ensure that BCP 
Council Adult Social Care 
services (ASCS) are 
modern, fit for the future 
and affordable. This 
business case sets out a 
proposal for initial 
investment in Adult Social 
Care transformation that 
will lead to improved 
outcomes for adults that 
draw on support in BCP 
and support the Council to 
deliver this within the 
available financial 
envelope. 

Yes Cabinet 

Date to be 
confirmed 

 

 

All Wards    Open 

 

126



 

HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE O&S COMMITTEE  
2 December 2024 

 
Notice of Recommendations from the Overview & Scrutiny Board 
Meeting held on 18 November 2024, for provision to Health & Adult 
Social Care O&S Committee meeting of 2 December 2024. 
 
Action required – for consideration by Health & Adult Social Care O&S Committee. 
 
O&S Board Agenda Item 7– ‘O&S Budget Working Groups findings and 

recommendations’. 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Board agreed the following recommendation on this item. 

 
1. That the Health & Adult Social Care O&S Committee be asked to monitor the 

proposed increase of block booked beds for long-term care and request an 
officer update on progress against this at an appropriate time. 
 

(Unanimous Decision) 
 

 

127



This page is intentionally left blank

128


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	4a Action Sheet
	6 The Transformation of UHD Hospitals
	Slide 1:   The Transformation of our Hospitals  Improving care for the people of Dorset (and Hampshire!)      
	Slide 2: Proud to be part of Our Dorset
	Slide 3: Dorset’s vision: to be the healthiest place in England….
	Slide 4: Healthcare in Dorset is chang

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the Meeting held on 03 March 2025 at 6.00 pm 

 
Present:- 

Cllr P Canavan – Chair 

Cllr L Dedman – Vice-Chair 

 

Present: Cllr J Edwards, Cllr H Allen, Cllr D Farr, Cllr M Gillett, 
Cllr J Richardson, Cllr J Salmon, Cllr P Slade and Cllr A-M Moriarty 

 

 
 

53. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Louise Bates, Healthwatch. 

 
Cllr Matthews attended virtually forgoing any voting rights. 

 
Cllr Slade left the meeting at 6:50pm. 
 

54. Substitute Members  
 

None. 
 

55. Declarations of Interests  
 

Cllr Joe Salmon declared a personal interest as an employee of Dorset 

Healthcare and Cllr Hazel Allen declared a personal interest as an 
employee of University Hospitals Dorset NHS Foundation Trust. 
 

56. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2024 were confirmed as 
an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 

57. Action Sheet  
 

The action sheet was noted. 
 

58. Public Issues  
 

There were no public issues on this occasion. 

 
59. The Transformation of UHD Hospitals  

 

The Chief of Strategy and Transformation, University Hospitals Dorset, 
provided a presentation on the Transformation of UHD Hospitals, a copy of 

which was circulated to each Member with the Report pack. 



– 2 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

03 March 2025 
 

 
The Committee discussed the presentation, including: 
 

 In response to a query regarding monitoring the progress of the 
ambitions detailed in the presentation, the Committee was advised 

that further information on this could be brought back at a later date. 
ACTION. 

 In response to a query about the lack of mention of Christchurch in 

the presentation, the Committee was reassured that Christchurch 
hospital remained central to the chain of services provided but, as 

some major changes had already happened there, there would be 
less change at that site over the next couple of years that required 
reporting on.  

 In response to a query regarding increasing overall bed capacity and 
A&E provision, the Committee was advised that the significant 

changes within the pathways of care would lead to a large increase 
in the provision of same day emergency care, which would positively 

impact on the number of patients who could be treated and 
discharged in an expediated timescale to enable patients to return 
home on the same day.  The impact of this change meant that whilst 

bed numbers would remain similar, the quality of provision was 
planned to be higher with more single rooms available. 

 The Portfolio Holder for Wellbeing enquired about the planned 
communications with public about the upcoming changes and the 
benefit of them and was advised that for non urgent medical issues, 

the public should use the 111 service to signpost them to the correct 
treatment or hospital and in urgent situations, ambulance staff would 

know where to take patients to.  It was also advised of the ability to 
book timeslots to be seen in hospital and how this was being 
expanded to online booking. 

 The Director of Adult Social Care requested an offer for Committee 
Members to have a tour of the facilities and advised she could be the 
point of contact to make arrangements.  ACTION. 

 

The Chair concluded the item by thanking the Chief of Strategy and 

Transformation for his presentation. 
 

60. Public health disaggregation: progress and overview of decisions  
 

The Director of Public Health presented a report, a copy of which had been 

circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book.   

 
The report provided an overview of the progress with disaggregating the 
shared public health service and establishment of two separate public 

health teams by 1 April 2025 which was considered by Cabinet on 5 
February 2025. 

 
The Committee discussed the presentation, including: 
 



– 3 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

03 March 2025 
 

 In response to a query regarding staffing, the Committee was 
advised that it was a complex process of disaggregation and was 
provided details of the current position. 

 In response to a query regarding adult weight management contracts 
and the success rates, the Committee was advised that the contracts 

were a small part of the Livewell Dorset pathway and data was only 
collected over the whole pathway and not just those contracts, 
making tracking success of that element alone not possible. 

 In response to the treating tobacco dependency detailed, the 
Committee was advised that vaping was considered an appropriate 

nicotine alternative for those wishing to stop smoking however, it 
was not advised for those who were not previously smokers. 

 
The Chair thanked the Director of Public Health for presenting this item. 
 

61. Adult Social Care Strategy 2025-28  
 

The Head of Transformation & Integration presented a report, a copy of 
which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 
Appendix 'B' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

 
The purpose of the report was to provide background information on the 

development and consultation of the new Adult Social Care Strategy 2025-
28. 
 

Adult Social Care (ASC) required a clear public facing strategy that 
encompassed our vision and ambitions for the next 4 years. Having 

consulted within the Directorate and completed a public consultation, 
reassurance was felt that this was the right strategic approach for ASC. 
 

The Committee discussed the report, including: 
 

 In response to a query about delivery plans and how progress could 
be monitored, the Committee was advised that progress updates 
could be provided through the Transformation work reporting. 

 In response to a query about what provision was available for those 
who were not considered safe in their homes, the Committee was 

advised of the process which would be followed in this situation and 
the work which was being commenced to enable early intervention 
and the benefits of that were highlighted.  There was an 

acknowledgement that not everyone had access to technology and 
the ways Adult Social Care tried to ensure information was available 

to all was highlighted.  The need to ensure the strategy was shared 
with hard-to-reach people was highlighted by a Committee Member. 

 In response to a query regarding how targets would be monitored 

and the benefits of linking activity and financial data, the Committee 
was advised that there was some work ongoing as part of the 

transformation programme to link financial data to performance and 
whilst monitoring of performance indicators was not currently 

included, they could be added if desired. 



– 4 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

03 March 2025 
 

 The Director of Adult Social Care advised that links to that 
information could be included in the strategy and details of the 
Performance Quality and Improvement Board were shared which 

monitored all areas of Adult Social Care. 

 In response to a query regarding the strength-based approach using 

the three conversations, the Committee was advised of the progress 
of implementation and that feedback from staff and residents had 
been positive. The Director of Adult Social Care advised they would 

welcome bringing staff to the Committee to feedback on how the 
approach was working in practice. 

 

Following discussions, Cllr Salmon proposed the following recommendation 
which was agreed by the Committee: 
 
The Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

RECOMMEND to Cabinet: 
 

 the inclusion of some clear targets ideally linked to the Adult 

Social Care Outcomes Framework (ASCOF) within the Adult 
Social Care Strategy; and  

 the inclusion of an overview of how to better integrate 
performance and activity data with finance data in the Adult 

Social Care Strategy. 

 
62. ASC Fulfilled Lives Programme – Programme update and Self-Directed 

Support  
 

The Head of Service/Programme Lead and Director of Adult Social Care 
presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member 
and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'C' to these Minutes in the Minute 

Book. 
 

The Fulfilled Lives Transformation Programme in Adult Social Care 
comprised of four interdependent projects: 
 

1. How We Work 
2. Self-Directed Support 

3. Short-Term Support 
4. Support at Home 

 

The How We Work and Self-Directed Support projects were the most 
advanced, with Short-Term Support and Support at Home having now 

commenced the ‘delivery stage’ of the programme. 
 
A Fulfilled Lives Programme progress report was presented at Cabinet on 

15 January 2025. 
 

The report provided a further update about: 
 

1. the Self-Directed Support project, and 



– 5 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

03 March 2025 
 

2.  Benefits tracking, including links to the Future Care (Urgent and 
Emergency Care) Programme. 

 

The Committee discussed the report, including: 
 

 In response to a query regarding Community Micro Enterprises 
(CMEs) raising their charges and the impact that has, the Committee 
was advised if recipients of the service made the Council aware, 

then the cost could be reviewed and changed as necessary. 

 In response to an offer for the Programme Director of Future Care to 

present to the Committee, the Chair agreed this would be a 
worthwhile exercise to reassure the Committee that health partners 
and adult social care were successfully aligning and ensuring no 
duplication.  ACTION. 

 In response to a query regarding how the Committee can monitor 

and review progress, the Committee was advised of the planned 
progress over the next six months including accrediting Individual 

Service Fund (ISF) providers and the continued work with the CMEs 
was detailed.  The Committee was advised an update could be given 
to the Committee in six months. ACTION. 

 In response to a query regarding trusted reviewers, the Committee 
was advised that they had been engaged through the Community 

Action Network (CAN) to have conversations with people who 
accessed day services to help shape the day services strategy and 
identify any gaps which could be filled by CMEs. 

 In response to a query regarding CMEs and safeguarding, the 
Committee was advised that Adult Social Care (ASC) had 

commissioned community catalysts to support an accreditation 
process for those providers which included DBS checks and 
ensuring they met the required standard for accreditation. 

 There was some further discussion regarding signposting to services 
including through the Council and CAN and it was highlighted that 

providers were profit making organisations but due to the small size 
of CMEs, overheads were normally smaller. 

 In response to a query, the Committee was given information about 
how ASC dealt with queries and the difference between self-funders 
or whether the Council would carry out an assessment and provide 

financial support and services. 

 The Portfolio Holder for Wellbeing highlighted the importance of 

having a quality assurance process for the day opportunity providers 
to provide a good monitoring and oversight of the market. 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee receive an update on progress in 6 
months. 

 
63. Portfolio Holder Update  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Wellbeing provided a verbal update which included: 
 



– 6 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

03 March 2025 
 

 Details of the interview process and appointment of the new Director 
of Public Health and Communities 

 Details of interviews and appointments of new Senior Management 

for Tricuro 

 The impending departure of the Corporate Director of Wellbeing and 

the implications. 

 Work on the areas which had been presented this evening around 

the Adult Social Care (ASC) Strategy, ASC Transformation, the 
Future Care work with Newton, Public Health Disaggregation, Day 
Opportunity Strategy and preparing for the CQC Inspection. 

 
The Chair thanked the Portfolio Holder for his update. 

 
 

64. Work Plan  
 

The Committee was asked to consider and identify work priorities for 

publication in a Work Plan.  The Chair highlighted the need to include the 
items discussed at the meeting. 
 

The Chair highlighted Appendix E to the Report, where the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board had requested the Committee be asked to monitor the 

proposed increase of block booked beds for long-term care and that an 
update on progress against this be provided at an appropriate time.  
 

The Chair closed the meeting by extending the Committees thanks and 
appreciation for the Corporate Director of Wellbeing’s work wi thin the 

Council and support to the Committee. 
 
The Work Plan was noted. 

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7:55pm.  

 CHAIR 


